

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 685-686 OF 2019  
(Arising out of SLP (CrI.) Nos. 8731-8732 of 2018)

MASHUDA BEGUM

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The appeal arises from the judgment and orders dated 02.08.2018 and 21.09.2018 passed by the High Court of Gauhati in AB No. 1596 of 2018 and AB No. 2526 of 2018 respectively.

After having heard learned counsel for the appellant and considering the fact situation of the present case, in particular, that the 14 co-accused have been granted anticipatory bail and including the nature of offence involved, we grant anticipatory bail to the appellant -Mashuda Begum to the satisfaction of the Trial Court in connection with F.I.R. No. 319 of 2018 and on condition that the appellant shall comply with the usual conditions prescribed under Section 438 (2) of Criminal Procedure Code.

The Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J  
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

.....J  
(AJAY RASTOGI)

New Delhi  
April 09, 2019

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 8731-8732/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-08-2018 in AB No. 1596/2018 21-09-2018 in AB No. 2526/2018 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

MASHUDA BEGUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM

Respondent(s)

(IA 147449/2018, 147450/2018, 148326/2018)

Date : 09-04-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Dharitry Phookan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Criminal Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]